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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1305

  ANSWERED ON 30/07/2024


FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER PMGSY


1305 Shri Ajay Kumar Mandal:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state:


(a) the total length of roads constructed in rural and urban areas in Bihar under the PradhanMantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) during each of the last five years, district-wise;

(b) the amount of funds allocated and sanctioned by the Government for each phase ofPMGSY in the State of Bihar during each of the last five years; and

(c) the amount of funds unspent during the years 2021-24?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a)    A total of 9,042 km of road length was constructed in the State

of Bihar during the last five financial years under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY). The district-wise details of the road length constructed are available on the Programme MIS portal (Online Monitoring Management and Accounting System) and the same may be seen at omms.nic.in -> Progress Monitoring ->

Financial Yearwise Achievement.


(b)     The allocation/release of funds to the States for

implementation of PMGSY is based on the proposals received from the State and depends, inter-alia, on works in hand, execution capacity of the State, and unspent balances of the previous release available with the State. The details of the Central share of programme funds released to the State of Bihar, vertical-wise, under PMGSY during previous five financial years are as under:

   (Rs. in crore)

Financial year

(s)

PMGSY-I PMGSY-II RCPLWEA PMGSY-

III
Total

2019-20 - - 286.70 - 286.70

2020-21 - - 48 - 48.00

2021-22 73.31 - 300 - 373.31

2022-23 - - 135.25 1297.50 1432.75

2023-24 215.35 - 97.3225 646.05 958.72


(c)     The details of unspent balance (Central and State share) under

PMGSY, with the State of Bihar at the end of each financial year during the period from 2021-24 are as under:

Financial year (s) Unspent balance (Rs. in crore)

2021-22 1,773.22

2022-23 1,632.16

2023-24 1,788.94

 The unspent balance of each FY are carried over to the succeeding FY for utilization.

 *****

